 A.32410 ST

Decision No. . 43956 | | 5@5 M‘% 1

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
TEE PULLMAN COMPANY For Authoerity,

)
)
under Sections 15 and 63(a) of the ) Applicat on No. 32%10
Public Utilities Act, to increase g

rates.

Appearances

Clair MacLleod and Herbert S, Anderson,
for applicant.

T. A. Hopkins and Boris H. Lakusta,
for the Commiszsion's staff.

QrIXN I QN

The Pullman Company is a c¢ommon carrier engaged in the
operation of railroad cars, corntaining sleeping and seating acconm~
modations, over various railroad lines.within the State of California.
By this application 1t seeks autherity to incrcase, on less than
statutory notice, i1ts present fares, rates and charges by 15 percent?.

Public hearing was held at San Francisco on June 29, 1951,
before‘Commis.ioner Huls and Examiner Lake..

Applicant alleges that the nced for the incrcase hercin
sought was occasioned by inercased costs of operation. According

to the reeord, applicant has incurred increased labor ¢osts cach

R

The proposed increasc is identical with that established by the
applicant on intcrstate traffic effective June 1, 1951. Authority
to cstablish like-inereases is being sought from or nas been granted
by other state regulatory bodies generally throughout the nation.

Typical of the results of the increase herein sought is the
following: The present one~wvaj lower berth fare between San

Francisco and Loc Angeles is $4.10. The proposed fare would be
$%.70. The fares shown are exclusive of Tederal tax,

-1~




A.32410 ST *

> ,
year since 1948, when 1ts fares were last adjusted. The record

shows that the 1948 and 1949 annual increcases in labor costs amownted
to 6.5 percent and 6 percent, respectively, while the 1950 increases
were comparatively smﬁll. In 1951 applicant negotiated lador agree-
ments with Lts employees, providing, in additiqn to a 12% percent
per nowr vage Increase, numerous rule changes involving a reduction
of the basic work month and providing for pericdic wage adjustments
based upon ¢hanges In the cost of living index. It was estimated
that the 1951 wage increase will add to the company's system-wide
labor costs $11,711,905 over that experienced in 1950. The ratios
of labor costs to gross operating revenues for the years 1948, 1949,
1950 and the first four months of 1951 were shown to be approximately
70, 79, 81 and 85 percent, respectively. |
According to a witness for applicant, the wholesale

commodity price index for materials and supplies, which i s commonly v/
used by railroads, increased 15.5 percent during the period January
to December, 1950. On the basis of purchases being made wnifornmly
during the year 1951 and at the Decembder 31, 1950, price level, it
was estimated by this witness that the cost of zaterials and
supplies would be inereased 7.3 percent in 1951 over 1950. This
would add to the system's expenses in 1951, he stated, approxiﬁately
81,466,686.

| Car »entals payable to the rai;roads for new lightweight
equipment, according to the witness, will be incrcased in 1951 by
$1,666,57% more than that experienced in 1950. The total anticipated
increasc in annual expenses would be $14,8%5,165 or about 12 percent

of the company's 1950 operating cxpenses.

2Applicant’s fares for seat angd _certain room accommedations were
increased ecffective June 1, 1948. These inercascs were authorized
by the Commission in Decision No. %1642, dated May 25, 1948, in
Application No. 29303 (unreported).

D




A.32%10 ST

With the increased costs of opcfations heretofore roferred
to, applicant’s system opcrations for the year 1951 would, according
to the application, incur deficits of $29,063,135 under present fares
and $13,883,9%0 under proﬁoscd faros.3 .Thc proposcd fares would ndt
produce additional revenue sufficiont to offsct the inereascd cxpcﬂsa&

For California opcrations copductcd with intrastate trafns,
the actual revenues and cxpenses for 1950 and thosc anticipated for

1951 as indicated in the ¢xhibits of record arc as follows:

Under Present Fares Under Proposcd
b 1%L - __Pares

Revenues ©$1,946,572 $l,5¥6,572. (1)$1,778,558

Expenses 2,019,690 2,262,053 2,262,053

Deficits %73,118 715,481 o 483 ,3+95

Cperating Ratios 120.59% 146.26% 127.1.8%
(1) Based upon the 1950 volwume of pusiness.

A witness for applicant pointed out that the revenues
shown were overstated in that they included certain revenues received
frém passengers traveling in interstate commerce on intrastate trains.
In addition, he stated, that approximately $32,000 of revenues derived
from intrastate passengers traveling on interstate trains had been
omitted becavse no accurate apportionment of the expense for this
operation was availadle. '

Expences for ;ystem operations, The witness stated, were
segregated in accordance with the classification of accounts pre-
seribed by the Intergtate Commerce COmm;ssion. Allocation of these
expenses, he said, between the applicant and the rallroads for the

various services performed by each, was made Iin accordance with a

Under operating agreements the rail lines are required to make up
the deficits of this applicant,




CALI2410  IB «

uniform service contract between the company and the rail lines.L
The expenses for intrastate operations were derived, according to
the testimony of the witness, by alleocating to the Califbrnia
intrastate operations the average per-car expense experienced in
system operations for each class of car operated.

The increases in the expenses for California operations
will exceed by $10,377 the estimated increase in revenues which
would result from the proposed fares.

In order to test the réliability of the California
estimates of operating results, the witness stated that studies

had been made of California trains operating different eqiipment

5 Laesl - »
under average conditions. The results of these tests indicated

that for California intrastate operatiods the expenses are

greater than those used by the applicant in determining the esti-
mated operating results for 1951. Assertedly, the greater expense
is occasioned because California operating conditions, wﬁile.asv
favorable as-those experienced generally throughout the Pullman
system, involve comparatively short runs which are more costly o

' . . é
perform than operations on runs of longer distanges.

4 The uniform service contract referred to above became effective
July. 1, 1949, as a result of an antitrust decree which providec
that the applicant enter int¢o wniform and nondiscriminatory con-
tracts with the railroads. It was approved by the Interstate
Commerce Commission August 22, 1949, e Pron Poolix £
Railroad Earninzs and Serviee Involved in Oneration of The Pullman
Comwany under zailroad Uwnership, 276, 1.C.C. 5.

5> The studics were conducted during July and August and November
and: December, 1650.

6 The system-wide cost methods used in conjunction with applicant's
showing were said to be based upon operations conducted on an
average mileage greater than the average mileage experienced on
California operations.




A.32L10 IB

Zvidence was introduced purporting to show the value of
intrastate property necessary to conduct an adequate and efficient
service in California. This estimate was founded uﬁon the value
determined by the Board of Equalization of the State of California
for tax assessing purposes. 4ceording to the witness, the current
depreciated cost of opéfating properties to the applicant was not
available and, therefore, the method used was the best that could
be developed.

fh determining a rate base the principal factors to be
considered are (a) what are the properties necessary to the oper-
ation of an adequate and efficient service, and (b) what is the
depreciated value of such properties. The necessity of estab-
liﬁping a'rate base in proceedings of this kind is to determine
whether the fare structure will produce sufficient net reveaue to
earn a reasonable rate of return on the investment. The evidence
offered by applicént did not supply sufficient information from
which an acceptable rate basc could be determined.

No.one opposed thg granting of the application..

It is clear that applicant's present fares, }ates and
charges are insufficient to return the cost of operations as dis-
closed on this record. The increase sought would provide needed
additional revenues but would not offset the substantial deficité.
Although the applicant did not establish an acceptable'rate base
it is clear from the evidence that the increased revenues under
the proposed fares would be less than the increased expenses. In
the circumstances, and particularly in view of the substantial
ceficits being incurred, we will not withhold the relief sought

because of applicant's failure to establish a rate base. The

application will be granted.




Y OA.32420 IB

Upon careful consideration of all the facts and circun-
stances of record; the Commission is of the opinion and finds as a
- fact that the increase sought in the above-numbered application is
justified. The applicant requested that, should the soﬁght author-
ity be granted, it be permitted to establish the increase in its
fares, rates and charges on less than statutory notice and to de-
part from the terms of the Commission's Tariff Circular No. 2 by
publishing the provosed £ares,'rates and‘charées in master-table
supplements to its tariffs. These requests appear reasonable and

will be granted.

R

QRD

This application having been heard and submitted, upon

full consideration of the record, and based upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in.the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that The Pullman Company be and it
is hereby authorized to establish, oz not less than five (5) days®
notice to the Commission and to the public, the increased fares,
rates and charges'proposed in the application herein.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that applicant be and it
is hereby authorized to publish said increased fares, rates and
charges without regard to the terms and rules of Tariff Circular
No. 2 t0 the extent necessary to carry out the effects of the
erder herein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted shall be void unless the fares, rates and charges

b=




A.32L10 1B

authorized in this order are published, filed and made effective
within sixty (60) days from the cate hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date herecof.

.

2

' A
Dated At San Francisco, California, this /7 da
of July, 1951.

R D~
'%},?/4 A gﬁ.ﬁ//m‘

SAloee Pl

. v
v

e ,,,,,#f,/:im—/

<7’f— % ///" J

Commzssaonero« ;-”




